without a “current, unsuspended, [and] unrevoked license issued by the board” 

(“Lapsed Period”).5 

6. Respondent unlawfully billed for services rendered during the Lapsed Period but made 

restitution for services rendered to persons, including but not limited to insurance 

carriers, cumulatively totaling THIRTEEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED FORTY-

FOUR AND 69 / 100 DOLLARS ($13,544.69) (“Restitution”).6 

1 Exhibit 1 – License No. 156. 
2 Ex. 2 – July 8, 2019, License Renewal Application.  See also, LAC 46:LXXV.125(K) and (L). 
3 Ex. 3 – July 2019, Reinstatement Applications. 
4 Ex. 4 – July 31, 2019, Denial Notice. 
5 Ex. 5 – August 2, 2019, Minutes.

[...]

as a formal censure and reprimand, which shall be reported by the Board to the National 

Practitioner Data Bank (“NPDB”). 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that Respondent, 

CLIFTON O. ISTRE, JR., shall pay a non-refundable fine in the amount of TWO 

THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($2,500.00), in addition to the Restitution 

already paid, on or before November 19, 2021. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that, pursuant to La. 

R.S. 37:2663(C), Respondent shall pay the attorney fees, costs, and expenses related to 

Complaint No.